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ET  vev-750B VEHICLE cCTV SYSTEM

NEDERLAN VBV-750B CCTV VOERTUIGSYSTEEM LTI svSTEME DE CCTV POUR VEHICULE VBV-7508

NEDERLANDS

Frontview Voorkant Vo frontale INTRODUCTION FUNCTIONS AND OPERATION SPECIFICATIONS INLEIDING doce b e A f 2o Gt s e cnanrt ONDERHOUD INTRODUCTION B Gl el o o rhge o OOk AVERTISSEMENT. ot
1. Power LED 1. Stroom-LED Falimentati : ela détruirai e foi
2. Puxe: ON/OFF Switch 2. Voed\:‘g AAN/UIT-schakelaar ; gs,l;.:,:‘(g:mz:c“yvaug This vehicle CCTV system has been designed to provide years of trouble-free MON ITOR VBV-700C/VBV-701C CAMERA Dit CCTV-systeem voor voertuigen is ontworpen voor jarenlang probleemloos beschadigingen aan de kabel tidens het gebruik. Verwijder stof en vuil met een vochtige, zachte doek. Zwaarder vuil moet Ce systéme de télévision en circuit fermé destiné aux véhicules automobiles a repérer chaque rallonge et a reler e deuxiéme et le troisiéme cables en d'étanchéité de la caméra. Si une tentative d'ouverture est visible, la
3. A + ¥ CONTROL BUTTON 3. A + ¥ -BESTURINGSKNOP 3 BOUTON DE COMMANDE & + ¥ operation. Please read this manual thoroughly. This manual contains instruc- . POWER LED PICK-UP DEVICE INTERLINE TRANSFER TYPE CCD gebruik. Lees deze handleiding aandachtig door. Zij bevat instructies die de 4. De rode draad wordt aangesloten op een ontstekingsbron, de zwarte verwijderd worden met een vochtige, zachte doek en een mild &t congu pour fonctionner de nombreuses années sans anomalie. Lire position caméra CA1 ou CA2. Enrouler I'excédent de cable et le fixer au garantie est annulée.
4‘ SELECT 4. SELECTEER d + tions to make the installation of the camera and monitor easier. The vehicle When the red LED is on, it indicates power on. SYSTEM L/NTSC installatie van de camera en de monitor vergemakkelijken. Het CCTV systeem draad wordt aangesloten op op de aarding van het voertuig, de bruine schoonmaakmiddel. Gebruik geen agressieve reinigingsmiddelen die benzine, attentivement ce manuel. Il contient des instructions qui faciliteront I'installation moyen d'un serre-cable ou d'un ruban adhésif. Cela évitera 2. Il est déconseillé d'installer la caméra & la partie inférieure du véhicule
ENU 5. MENU 4.CHOISI CCTV system is a supplement to standard rear-view mirror systems, and will When a trigger is se\ecled the image shown by cameras will be shown PICTURE ELEMENTS 51 ZlH) x582(V) PAL voor voertuigen is een aanvulling op de normale achteruitkijkspiegels en biedt draad wordt aangesloten op het circuit van het achteruitrijicht van het verdunner, benzeen of alcohol bevatten. Deze stoffen kunnen de buitenkant de la caméra et de I'écran. Ce sysleme de télévision en circuit fermé compléte d'endommager le cable pendant I'utilisation. (sur le pare-chocs par exemple). Cela réduit le champ de vision et
5 CAMERA CA1/CA2 6. CAMERA CA1. Z g:l’:llE)RA AR provide additional rear-view vision when installed and maintained properly. ) g;\a Ihde ';noon mo(r) £ Swich SENSING AREA 81221811x 4829(\/\ NTS;)7 ) extra achteruitzicht, mits juist ge_nstalleerd en onderhouden. voertuig, de witte en de blauwe draden vereisen een positieve voeding van de monitor beschadigen. les relro;lseurs et, souls resfrve qu :: soit :on‘ememem installé et entretenu, 4. Le conducteur rouge doit étre relié  une alimentation commandée par le augmente les risques d'endommager la caméra.
3 e . . y ) . 3 ind by witcl .2x0.1in (4.9mm x 3.7mm) - (zoals een richtingsaanwijzer) om CA1 en CA2 te activeren voor gebruik. permet de mieux visualiser |'arriére du véhicule. contacteur d'allumage, le conducteur noir doit étre relié a la masse du 3. Utiliser uniquement des vis  téte six pans creux et des rondelles pour la
7. REMOTE CONTROLLER SENSOR T.SENSOR AFSTANDSBED'EN‘NG 7. CAPTEUR TELECOMMANDE It s not intended in any way to be a substitute for careful and cautious driving. 3. A/V CONTROL BUTTON IMAGE SIZE 1/3inch Het systeem is geen wrilbrief voor roekeloos rigedrag. Alle geldende verkeer- 5. ALLEEN VOOR OLIETANKWAGENS: Alle elektrische apparatuur op VOOHZICHTIG véhicule, le conducteur brun doit étre relé au circuit des feux de recul du fixation deqla caméra. P "
Al applicable traffic laws and motor safety regulations must still be adhered to. These control buttons are used to scroll up and down to select menu SYNCHRONIZA INTERNAL stegels en vefigheidsvoorschriften dienen nog steeds in acht genomen te worden. olietankwagens moeten uitgerust ziin met een hoofdschakelaar en mogen Let voordat u begint te boren erop dat de achterkant vrijis van kabels en En aucune maniére, il ne peut remplacer une condute prudente et vigilante. Le véhicule, les conducteurs blanc et bleu doivent étre reliés a une
options HORIZONTAL RESOLUTION 380 TV LINES tijdens het laden en lossen niet in contact staan met de accu. bedrading. Wees er zeker van dat de boor die u gebruikt een diameter Code de la foute et les régles de sécurité continuent de s'appliquer in extenso. alimentation positive (par exemple, un clignotant) de fagon & commander ENTRETIEN
FEATURES 4. | REQUIRED ILLUMINATION 0 LUX MINIMUM/F1.2 KENMERKEN 6. Raadpleeg altid uw dealer voor het aansluiten van elektrische of heeft van 20mm (0.8in). CAT et CA2 s'ils sont uilisés.
VBV-700C/VBV-701C CAMERA SELECT CONTROL BUTTON SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO MINIMUM 43dBAT AGC OFF) VBV-700C/VBV-701C CAMERA elektronische apparatuur in een voertuig uitgerust met CAN-bus of 2. Breng zoveel mogelik kabel aan in het voertuig, en klem deze stevig vast. CARACTERISTIQUES 5. CAMIONS-CITERNES A HYDROCARBURES UNIQUEMENT : Tous les Eiiminer la poussiére et la saleté au moyen d'un chiffon doux et humide. En cas
Use these buttons in order to select the required option in the menus. POWER SUPPLY 12Vde multiplex systemen. Dit vermindert de kans op vasthaken of blijven hangen. z équipements électriques installés sur les véhicules transportant des de salissures plus importantes, utiliser un chiffon doux humecté d'un détergent
300,000 pixel mage sensor 5. ‘MENU'Button POWER CONSUMPTION 3.5WAT 12Vdl) Beldsensor van 300,000 pixels 3. Houd alle kabels it de buurtvan HETE, DRAAIENDE en DOOR ELEK CAMERA VBV-700C/VBV-701C prodts pétrlirs dolvent étre almentes & ravers un coupe-aterie e N e aey et ettt athossls contonert do scaonas
DE UTsc H + 0 Luxsensitity (18 IR-LED) Ifyou press the 'MENU' button, the following lst of functions will be CURRENT CONSUMPTION  MAX. 300mA + Lichtgevoeligheid: 0.1 Lux (18 IR-LED) FUNCTIES EN BEDIENING TRISCHE RUIS GESTOORDE componenten. ¢ Capteur dimages 300 000 pixels princpal et doivent éte isolés de Ia batterie pendant e chargement et le e Talcor) o e ot oo
+ Auto White Balance (AW) shown on the monitor, LENS ANGLE 107D, 88°(H) 66°) + Automatische itbalans (WE) 4. Plaats, om de kabels beter te beschermen, ale kabels en de verlengkabel ¢ Sensibiité 01 ux (18 diodes infrarouges) déchargement du véhicule. du diant, du benzéns ou de alcool. Ces substances peuvent endommager 2
y ) " + Field of view 110° Diagonal + PICTURE OPERATION TEMPERATURE  -20°C T0 +70°C + Biikveld van 110° diagonazl MONITOR in een opgerolde beschermslang. ' + Balance automatique des blancs (AWE) 6. Consulter e distributeur avant d'installr un apparei lectrique ou surfaoe extérieure de [écran.
Vista anteriore Frontansicht Vista frontal + Back Light Compensation (BLC) B + OPTION STORAGE TEMPERATURE  -30°C TO +60°C + Back Light Compensatie (BLO) ! . POWERLED 5. - Vermijd verbuiging van de camerakabel en snid nooit het oogje of de + Champ de vision 110° (diagonale) électronique sur un véhicule équipé d'un bus CAN ou de systémes AVERTISSEMENT
1. LED alimentazione 1. LED Betrieb 1. LED de encendido * Automatic electronic irs provides a clearer, more consistent image in low * SYSTEM WEIGHT 0.2Kg (0.411b) * Automatische elektronische irs, die een helder en consistent beeld geeft Wanneer het rode LED-lampje brandt, dan staat de stroomtoevoer aan. kabel van de camera door. + Compensation de contrejour (BLC) multiplex. . Avant de percer un trou, vérifiez quil n'y a ni cable ni fils de I'autre coté de
2. Interruttore di accensione/spegnimento 2. Schalter EIN/AUS 2. Interruptor Encendido/Apagado . g"d bright "Qd"l‘_ Hiweight design nstalld easiy i i ‘The menu list will disappear if no selection is chosen within 5 seconds. DIMENSIONS (W x H x D) 2. 7x1 7x2.1in (70 x 44 x 54mm) . (b:‘l weinig en IP“""“‘ '!ct"“ p dig te installeren is in Wanneer een trigger wordt geselecteerd, dan wordt het door de * Insheleclrmélque Iamomahque g"""‘al;“' “‘"e image plus claire et plus f Ia paroi. Percer un seul trou de 20mm (0.8in) de diamétre.
3. PULSANTE DI CONTROLLO A + ¥ 3. REGLERTASTE A + ¥ 3.A+V BOTON DE CONTROL : vm::f;;"c A 'C";ﬁ‘"gew::'ﬂggs'"s‘ﬂ led easily into most vehicles 6. CASEL Compacten lchtgewicht ot dat eenvoudig t instalere i n haast camera's opgenomen beeld getoond op de moritor. SPECIFICATIES ohéyents dans es siuations do flble inosié o, au contraie de FONCTIONS ET UTILISATION 2. Faire passer autant de cable que passxble dans le véhicule et fe fixer
4. SELEZIONE 4. AUSWAHL 4. SELECTO « Wind deflector reduces build up of dirt on lens Gamera selector button VBV-7508M MONITOR f . Waterdichteg kabelverbinding (IP67) 2. Stand by ON/OFF schakelaar « Compacte et légere, elle s'installe facilement sur la plupart des véhicules : solidement. Cela rédut es risques qul soit accroché ou pincé.
5 MENU 5 MEND 5. MEND + Wind deflect Enabls selection of CA, CA and CA3. ) PICTURE TUBE 50 inch (127mm), COLOUR TF-LCD + Waterdiche kabelverinding (PS7) @ en vailophopin 3. A/V CONTROLETOETS VBV-T00C/VBV-701C CAMERA o et ECRAN 3. Tous les cables doivent étre dloignés des organes CHAUDS, EN
6. VIDEOCAMERA CA1/CA2 6. KAMERA CA1/CA2 6. CAMARA CA1/CA2 9 The OSD indicates which camera is currently operating. DEFLECTION ANGLE 50°(LEFT/RIGHT), 15°(TOP), 35°(DOWN) + CEle-markering 9 phoping Deze controletoetsen worden gebruikt voor het naar boven en beneden OPNAME APPARAAT LINOVERDRACHT TYPE CCD + Lo déflcteur dair évite Facoumuiation de saletés sur objectf 1. TEMOIN D'ALIMENTATION ROTATION ou EMETTANT DES PARASITES ELECTRIQUES.
. . i > - " 7. REMOTE-CONTROL SENSOR POWER CONSUMPTION 8W/700mA MAXIMUM - llen van de geselecteerd ti TV-SYSTEEM PALINTSC La diodk t éclairée | le systéme est sous tension.
7. SENSORE TELECOMANDO 7. EMPFANGER FUR FERNSTEUERUNG 7. SENSOR DE CONTROLADOR REMOTO VBV-750BM TFT LCD COLOUR 5.0" (127mm) MONITOR The monior ca be operated via emotecontl ffusing remotecont,  POWER SOURCE 1232k . 4 SeL e gescoseeramenioples. BEELDELEVENTEN 12 521 PAL * Marguage CE Lorsqun ipost e commante o eciomé, e oumieparla e P o e, pacertut excldent das des ubes
+ Menu button for Picture, System and Options ensure that the IR on the remote control is facing the monitor. TV SYSTEM VBV-750BM TFT LCD 5,0" (127mm} KLEURENMONITOR DE SELECTIE CONTROLETOETS 512(H) x 4920V) NTSC ECRAN COULEUR meT A SRISTAUX LIQUIDES 50 caméra est visible sur [oran. 5. Veiller & ne pas torce le cable de la caméra ni & sectionner la partie
Camera 1/Camera 2 /Camera 3 VIDEO INPUT/OUTPUT COMPOSTTE VIDEO SiNGLE Menutoets voor Beeld, Systeem en Opties Gebruik deze toetsen om de gewenste opties in de diverse men's te SENSOR OMGEVING 0.20.1in (4,9mm x 3,7mm) PSS o Qf 2. Sélecteur marche/aét/veille enfire-bouchon.
* Powaristand by switch HOW TO SET YOUR MONITOR TO YOUR REQUIREMENTS 1VP-P 75 OHM + Camera 1/Camera 2 /Camera 3 selecteren. BEELDGROOTTE 1/3inch (127mm) VI 3. BOUTONS DE COMMANDE A /¥
* Cfemarking 1. PICTURE CONTROL RESOLUTION 960H)x2340) + Power/stand-by schakelaar 5. MENU' toets SYNCHRONISATIE INTERN * Toushe de menu pour "",agev SVS‘%"'E st Options lispermettent de faire défle ls options des menus. CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
11 Press the MENU button CONTRAST 350:1 + CEle-markering Als u op de toets "MENU" drukt, verschint de volgende st met functies HORIZONTALE RESOLUTIE 380 TV-LIINEN + Sélecteur caméra 1/caméra 2/caméra 3 4, SEL ]
CONTENTS OF 1 COMPLETE SYSTEM 12 Select PICTURE BRIGHTNESS 400cd/m* op de monitor. VEREISTE VERLICHTING MINIMUM 0 LUX/F1.2 : hcn"’""‘“‘a‘ec"é marcheveille BOUTONS DE SELECTION cmm VBV-700C/VBV-T01C
13 Move the cursor to the VOLUME, BRIGHT, CONTRAST, COLOUR and VIEWING ANGLE (Ux D xRIL)  15x30x 50 EEN COMPLEET SYSTEEM BESTAAT UIT: +BEELD SIGNAAL-RUISVERHOUDING  MINIMUM 44dB (AT AGC UIT larquage lis permettent de sslectionner l'option de menu requise. TRANSFERT INTERLIGNE TYPE CCD
VBV-700C/VBV-701C CCD CAMERA SHARP vith the SEL button OPERATING TEMPERATURE -20°C TO +70°C T TN TPy + OPTIE GESCHAKELD) ! N 5. Bouton MENU edlovin PALNTSC
NEDERLAN Ds 1Camera ket 1.4 Press the A /Y bution STORAGE TEMPERATURE  -30°C TO +80°C VvBv-1o - + SYSTEEM STROOMBRON 12Vde COMPOSANTS D'UN SYSTEME COMPLET Quand on appuie sur e bouton MENU, lalste des fonctions suivantes ELEMENTS DE L'IMAGE 512(H) x 582(V) PAL
1.5 Select one of five options. WEIGHT 0.63Kg (1.37Ib) Bij het uitblijven van een nieuwe selectiekeuze, verdwijnt de menulijst na STROOMVERBRUIK 3.5W(AT 12Vdc) s'affiche sur ['écran. 512(H) x 492(V) NTSC
: 4 Attachment screws with washers 16 Press the MENU button OUTER DIMENSIONS 5.8x.3x1.0in (147.6 x 109 x 26,5mm) 1 camerahouder - 5 seconden. HUIDIG VERBRUIK MAX. 300mA CAMERA CCD VBV-700C/VBV-701C « PICTUR SURFACE DU CAPTEUR v @ e )
Front view Voorkant Vue frontale 1 Wind deflector WxHxT) (without flush mount) 4 bevestigingsschroeven met sluitringen 6. CASEL LENSHOEK 110 |D) 88_(H) 66.(V) 1 caméra « OPTION DIMENSION DE L'IMAGE 113 pouce ! !
1. MODE 1.MODUS 1. MODE (mode) 1VBV-750BM MONITOR 2. OPTION CONTROL 1 winddeflector Keuzetoets voor cameraselectie WERKTEMPERATUUR 20 C tot 470.C 1 support de caméra « SYSTE] SYNCHRONISATION INTERNE
® @ S 2. POWER 2.VOEDING 2. POWER (alimentation) 1 Monitor 21 Press the MENU button 1VBV-7508M MONITOR Maakt selectie mogelijk van CA1, CA2 en CA3, OPSLAGTEMPERATUUR -30_C tot +60 4 vis de fixation avec rondefles Cette liste disparait si aucune sélection n'est faite dans les 5 secondes [JEF|N|T|0N HORIZONTALE 380 LIGNES TV
3. MUTE 3. MUTE 3. MUTE (coupure son) 1 Sunshield 22 Select SEL DISCLAIMER 1 monitor Het OSD geet aan welke camera operationeel is GEWICHT g (0. o o) 1 deéflecteur dair 6. CASEL ) ECLAIREMENT NECESSAIRE 0 LUX MINIMUM/F1.2
® 4.CALL 4.CALL 4. CALL (appel) 1 Monitor bracket 2.3 Move the cursor to the LANGUAGE with the SEL button 1 : % y 1 ECRAN VBV-750BM " 84l 4 -
. R 1 rhoud 7. AFSTANDSBEDIENINGSSENSOR AFMETINGEN (B X H X D) 2.7x1.7x2.1in (70 x 44 x 54mm) Sélecteur de caméra RAPPORT SIGNAL/BRUIT MINIMUM 44 dB (sans CAG)
5. TIMER 5. TIMER 5. TIMER (temporisation) 1 Remote contro 24 Press the A/V button The use of the VBV-750B Vehicle CCTV system should not in any way be used 1 monitorhouder De monitor kan bediend worden via afstandsbediening. Bij het gebruik 1 écran II permet la sélection de CA1, CA2 et CA3. ALIMENTATION 12VCC
® O 6. LANGUAGE 6. TAAL 6. LANGUAGE (angue) 1 Monitor mounting bracket 25 Select one of seven Ianguage options as a subsitute for careful and cautious driving. Traffc laws and motor safety 1 afstandsbediening ; van een afstandsbediening, zorg ervoor dat de IR op de VBV-7508M MONITOR 1 pare-soleil La caméra utlisge 2 un moment donné est identifiée sur I'écran. PUISSANCE CONSOMMEE 35W(sous12VCC)
7. CALENDAR 7. TDSCHEMA 7. CALENDRIER ) BEFORE INSTALLATION 26 Press the MENU butt reguiations must always be adhered to. 1 bevesfigingsbeugel voor de monitor afstandsbediening naar de monitor gericht is. BEELDBUIS 5,0 inch (127mm), COLOUR TFT-LCD 1 support décran 7. CAPTEUR DE TELECOMMANDE CONSOMMATION EN COURANT MAX. 3
8. CA1/CA2 8. CA1/CA2 8. CA1/CA2 (caméra 1/ caméra 2) 1. This system operates from 10 volts DC to 32 volts DG, negati d 27 ove th cursar 1 he SCALE withthe SEL buton VOOR DE INSTALLATIE AFBUIGHOEK 50°(LINKS/RECHTS), 15°(BOVENKANT), 1 télécommande La télécommande permet d'agir 4 distance sur I'écran. Pour cela, veiller ANGLE D'OBJECTIF HOP) aa"[H) 66°V)
" Ploass et e yetem acoording to th insructons in s manual. 28 Press the A/Y bution Specificaton subject to change without any notice. HOE UW MONITOR IN TE STELLEN NAAR UW WENSEN 35°(ONDERKANT) ' 1 équerte de montage d'écran  ce que émetteur infrarouge de la télicommande soit dirgé vers 3
I 2. Please install this system according to the instructions in this manual. 2.9 Select one of two options. . Dit systeem werkt met een spanning tussen 10 Vdc en 32 Vdc, met a 0o q 19¢ 19¢ TEMPERATURE DE -20°Ca+70°C
f ® ® 3. Do not disassemble the camera or the monitor. This voids the 210Press the MENU bu’t’t on negatieve aarding. 1-1 gEuEkLESSe Ioe(I)s HEN g;gggm‘éﬁ%‘?ﬁum WB‘ZN{’ZZ%ch MAXIMUM AVANT L'INSTALLATION I'écran, %mgyﬂo‘{}lrﬁ%rg N OCKAGE. -30°C & s60°C
- warranty. Disassembling the camera will compromise the waterproof seal. y , 2. Installeer dit systeem in overeenstemming met de instructies in deze 3 3 1. Ce systéme fonctionne & partir d'une alimentation de 10 & 32 Volts CC a+
4. Conne:;‘l’ the system to an ignition switched power source. Connection to a 211Move the cursor to one of three CA option with SEL button handleiding. 4 9 1.2 Selecteer BEELD TV-SYSTEEM PAL/NTSC avec pole négatif & la masse. REGLAGE DE L'ECRAN SELON LES BESOINS POIDS 0,2 kg (0.411b)
- S battery source will reduce battery life. 212Press the A/ butt 3. De camera of de monitor mag nooit gedemonteerd worden. Dit leidt tot 1.3 Beweeg de cursor met de SEL-toets naar VOLUME, HELDERHEID, VIDEO INPUT/OUTPUT SAMENSTELLING VIDEOSIGNAAL 2. Respecter les instructions données dans ce manuel pour l'installation du 1. REGLAGE DI DIMENSIONS (L x P x H) 2.7x1.7x2.1in (70 x 44 x 54mm)
L 5 Vista anteriore Frontansicht Vista frontal 2135dect e o two ptins o viow NORMAL o MIFROR ige. NOTE: " Verlies van verdere aanspraak op garantie, Het demonteren van de camera CONTRAST, KLEUR en SCHERPTE 1VP-P 75 OHM " systeme, 1.1 Appuyer sur TobouoneNy
A WARNING changing the image wilaso change the 0SD brengt schade toe aan de waterdichte afsuiing 14 Druk op de A/ Vtoets RESOLUTIE 960(H) x 204() 3. Ne pas démonter a caméra i 'écran. Cela annulerata garantie. 1.2 Selectionner PICTURE ECRAN VBV-750
1. MODALITA 1. MODE 1.M0DO To prevent electrical shock, DO NOT OPEN THE MONITOR CASE. o o 15 Selecteer één van de vif opti CONTRAST 350:1 " Deh é éra i son stanchéit 3 Alaide dun bouton SEL, placer | VOLUME, BRIGHT, ECRAN A
2. ALIMENTAZIONE 2 EN 2. ALIMENTACION . pr 3. SYSTEM CONTROL 4. Sluit het systeem via een ontstekingsschakelaar aan op een krachtbron. .5 Selecteer één van de vijf opties g De plus, le démontage de la caméra endommagerait son étanchéité. B aide d'un bouton SEL, placer le curseur sur 3 ) DISPOSITIF DE RESTITUTION ECRAN A CRISTAUX LIQUIDES, TFT, 5,0
There are potentially lethal volhges inside the monitor. There are no user Aansluiting op een accu verkort de levensduur van de batteri 1.6 Druk op de toets MENU HELDERHEID 300cd/m2 4. Connecter le systéme a une alimentation commandée par le contacteur CCONTRAST, COLOUR ou SHARP DE L'IMAGE pouces (127mm)
3, SILENZIOSO 3.STUMM 3. SILENCIAR senviceable parts inside. If evidence of tampering is detected, the warranty 31 Press the MENU button : GEZICHTSHOEK (Ux DxR/L)  15x30x 54 i 3 ie réduirai I i 1.4 Utiiser les boutons A/¥ ANGLE DE PIVOTEMENT 0°(GAUCHE/DROITE), 15°(VERS
3.2 Select SYSTEM X y d'allumage. Le raccordement direct a la batterie réduirait I'autonomie de 4 Ut § 50°(( E), 15 (V
4, CHIAMATA 4. ANRUF 4.LLAMAR will be considered void. 33 Move ti tothe COLOUR SYSTEM, BLUE BACK, HORIZONTAL WAARSCHUWING 2. OPTION CONTROL WERKTEMPERATUUR -20°C TOT +70°C cette derniére 1.5 Sélectionner une des 5 options LE HAUT), 35°(VERS LE BAS)
5. TIMER 5. TIMER 5. TEMPORIZADOR 2. Keep' r:onitor ;ryay !volré Ietahking wg(ler, rair;ammsture ?m Itis dNOT water- - vé’;“% c :fm“’:hg SEeL it J d g . % h?\eT( Jém GeIEeSkEr(\)s_;:gﬁ ;&mléan ga voorkomen thET Dﬁ g; g;:: c%;pe trig é?-els MENU gPSL(A:GTEMPERATUUR -30°C T‘OT m(;“c AVEHTISSEMENT 1.6 Appuyer sur le bouton MENU PUISSANCE CONSOMMEE 8 W/700 mA MAXIMUM
6. SPRACHE 6. LENGUAJE proof. Any moisture inside the monitor could cause extensive damage. e spanning in de monitor is g EWICHT 0,63Kg (1.371b) . ALIMENTATION 12-32VCC
?' (L;T&l:q% ARIO 7. KALENDER 7. GALENDARIO 3. Use the self-tapping screws to mount the monitor to the dashboard or 34 Press the A/V button levensgevaarii. Het product bevat geen onderdelen die door de gebruiker 2.3 Beweeg de cursor met de SEL-toets naar de optie TAAL AFMETINGEN (B X H X D) 5.8x4.3x1.0in (147.6 x 109 x 26,5mm) 1. Pour éviter les risques de secousse électrique, NE PAS OUVRIR LE 2. REGLAGE DES OPTIONS SYSTEME TV PALNTSC
8. CA1/CA2 8. CAT/CA2 8. CA1/CA2 headliner 82 e e gerepareerd kunnen worden. Bij aantoonbaar onbevoegde reparaties 24 Druk op de A/ toets {niet verzonken) BOITIER DE L'ECRAN. Des tensions potentiellement morteles existent a 21 Appuyer sur le bouton MENU ENTREE/SORTIE VIDEO

aan het apparaat vervalt de garantie.

2.5 Selecteer éénn van de zeven taalopties

l'intérieur de I'écran. Le boitier ne contient aucune piéce qui puisse étre

2.2 Sélectionner SEL

I
SIGNAL UNIQUE COMPOSITE  1Vc-c 75 OHMS

: 2. Houd de monitor uit de buurt van vioeistoffen, regen, vochtigheid etc. Hij is 2.6 Druk op de toets MENU réparée par |'utilisateur. Si une tentative d'ouverture est visible, la garantie 2.3 Al'aide d'un bouton SEL, placer le curseur sur LANGUAGE
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS :‘ E“g%mg%’imf’:w(‘ﬁe' f’lresAs this button to turn the monitor on and off NIET waterdicht. Vocht kan ernstige schade vemgrzaken aa% de momtorl 2.7 Beweeg de cursor met de SEL-toets naar de optie SCHAAL DISCLAIMER es’t) mnu?:; ¢ 24 Utiliser les boutons A /Y~ ggﬂ-’#&g& ggg(:ﬂ X 204V) PAL
VBV 700C/VBV-701C CAMERA " of stand by g 3. Gebruik de zelftappende schroeven om de monitor op het dashboard of 2.8 Druk op de A/V toets X Het gebruik van de VBV-750B vehicle CCTV system is op geen enkele wijze 2. L'écran doit étre placé a 'abri des fuites d'eau, de la pluie, de Iumidité, 2.5 Sélectionner une des 7 options LUMINOSITE 300 cd/m2
. Aftach camera bracket (see Fig. 1) to upper portion of vehicle. 2. A SEL - Press this button to move up the menu aan het plafond te bevestigen. 29 Selecteer één van de twee oplies een vririef voor roekeloos rigedrag. Verkeersregels en veilighei- efc. |l 'est PAS étanche. Toute pénétration d'humidité a Iintérieur de 26 Appuyer sur le bouton MENU ANGLE DE VISION (Hx Bx D/G) 15x30x 54

Attachment point must be sturdy enough to support camera and bracket. 3. 4y - This button fiips the picture vertically 210Druk op de toets MENU . dsvoorschriften dienen altjd in acht genomen te worden. I'écran peut gravement I'endommager. 2.7 Al'aide d'un bouton SEL, placer le curseur sur SCALE TEMPERATURE DE 20°Ca+70°C
2. Attach camera to bracket using screws provided. Adjust angle as indicated 4. +»- This button increases the selection INSTALLATIE-INSTRUCTIES .11Beweeg de cursor met de SEL-toets naar __n van de drie CA-opties D ificate is onderhevi deri der not " 3. Utiliser des vis autotaraudeuses pour fixer I'écran au tableau de bord ou 28 U!)Ilser les boutons A/V FONCTIONNEMENT

in Fig. 2. (Use rear bumper and back of vehicle as a eference point) 5. SEL 'V - Press this button to move down the menu B oD e Y et aptis voor NORMAAL of SPIEGEL beeld eze speciicaio s onderhevig 2an verandering 2onder ole voorel. au gamissage de toft 28 Sectionner une des 2 opions TEMPERATURE DE STOCKAGE -30°C & 480°C
3. Wind deflector may be installed. This deflector is designed to reduce the 6. CALL - This button displays which camera is being viewed VBV 700C/VBV-701C CAMERA g O%EME:XSKVII?I%H- Ba" f‘ etwge “’g;es vonrd ; o0k hel 03D 21 ARF“gE' d?“’ g ‘:“ ogEL Jacer | 'une des 3 options CA POIDS 0,63 kg (1.371b)

build up of dust, dirt and moisture on the camera lens. (See Fig.3) 7. TIMER - The timer can be set to automatically switch off the monitor (120 . Bevestig de camerahouder (zie fig. 1) in het bovenste deel van het voertuig. " Door het beeld te veranderen verandert ook het INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE 2 ZUt\Iias‘eflesugou(:gnos" i placerle curseur sur fune des 3 options DIMENSIONS EXTERIEURES  5.8x4.3¢1.0in (147,6 x 109 x 26,5mm)
VBV 750BM MONITOR minutes maximi Het bevestigingspunt moet stevig genoeg zijn om de camera en de houder 3. SYSTEEMCONTROLE g (LxPxH) (sans support encas(re)

Attach monitor inside vehicle in a location convenient to the driver (e.g.
centre of dash, overhead or in dash).

S

um)
CA.SEL (CA1/CA2/CAS shift) - Press this button to switch between CA1,
CA2 and CA3
. SYS - This button displays the SYSTEM CONTROL menu

te ondersteunen.
2. Bevestig de camera aan de houder met behulp van de bijgeleverde
schroeven. Pas de hoek aan zoals aangegeven in fig.2. (Gebruik de

3.1 Druk op de toets MENU
3 2 Selecteer SYSTEEM

CAMERA VBV-700C/VBV-701C
. Monter le support de caméra (voir Fig. 1) & la partie supérieure du
véhicule.

2.13Sélectionner I'une des 2 options possibles pour limage, NORMAL ou

MIRROR. NOTE : toute modification d'image entraine une modification
de l'affichage sur I'écran

DENEGATION DE RESPONSABILITE

. " 9.
2. Use a compression plate or rear-mounting bracket to attach the monitor 10. LANG - Press this button to select a language (English, French, achterbumper en achterkant van het voertuig als een referentiepunt.) BACK Ho;%ggﬁ-}’m met de SEL. IoeIsKrAa: r KLEURSYSTEEM, BLUE Le point de fixation doit étre suffisamment solide pour supporter la 3. REGLAGE DU SYSTEME I N A . P
bracket o the dash or overhead. - Portuguese, Spanish, Russian, Turkish, German, talian and Bulgarian) 3. Nukan de winddeflector ge_nstalleerd worden. Deze deflector is 34 Diuk op de A/ feets caméra et son support. 31 Appuyer sur e bouton MENU En aucun cas luiisation du systéme de téévision en ciruit fermé VBV-750B
3. Adjust mounting angle of the monitor to allow driver to easily view the 11. MODE - Selects different picture modes (Standard, Soft, Vivid, Light and ontworpen om ophoping van stof, vuil en vocht op de cameralens te 35 Selecteer &énn van de vif opties 2. Fixerla caméra sur le support au moyen des vis fournies. Régler 32 Selectionner SYSTEM pour véhicules automobiles ne dégage le conducteur d'une attitude prudente
screen from all seat positions. (See Fig. 4.) Personal) reduceren. (Zie fig.3) 3.6 Druk op de toets MENU linclinaison comme illustré a la Fig.2. (Utiliser le pare-chocs arriére et la 3‘3 A I'aide d'un bouton SEL, placer le curseur sur COLOUR SYSTEM, BLUE et ylgl\ar_ne tandis qu'il est au volant. Le Code de la route et les régles de sécu-
CABLE 12. MENU - Press to display the Main Menu VBV 750BM MONITOR § carrosserie anriére du véhicule comme éléments de référence.) " BACK, HORIZONTAL, VERTICAL ’ Tité continuent de s'appliquer in extenso.
1. The camera to cable connection is waterproof, The cable to control box 13. <— - This button decrease the selection AFSTANDSBEDIENING (Zie fig.A) 3. On peut également installer le déflecteur d'air. Ce déflecteur est congu 34 Utliser les boutons & /¥

connection is not waterproof. Be sure to position the cable properly. The
male end attaches to the camera. The female end attaches to the control

14. Z -This button flips the picture horizontally
15. MUTE - Press to select ENABLE/MUTE sound

. Bevestig de monitor op een goed zichtbare plaats voor de chauffeur (bv.
centraal op het dashboard, in het dashboard of aan het plafond).
2. Gebruik een compressleplaat of de achterkant van een bevestigings

. POWER (Powerknop). Druk op deze knop om de monitor aan te zetten

en de stand-by uit

pour empécher I'accumulation de saletés, poussiéres et humidité sur
I'objectif de la caméra. (Voir Fig. 3)

3.5 Sélectionner une des 5 options
3.6 Appuyer sur le bouton MENU

box. (See Fig. 5. | voor de montage van de monitorhouder op het dashi " 2. A SEL - Druk op deze toets om het menu naar boven te bewegen ECRAN VBV-750BM
2. Do not run the cable over sharp edges or comers. Do not kink the cable. ﬁ;ypizeonneclcr(See Fig6) Es:“ gfafo?\g de montage vando monforhoude op et dashboardof aan 3. MV - Deze toets draait ht beeld n vertcale positie ,cleer I'écran & I?lgeneuv du véhicule en un endroit commode pour le TELECOMMANDE (voir Fig.A)
Keep the cable away from hot and rotating parts. 3. Bevestig de monitor zodanig, dat hij voor de bestuurder vanuit alle zit 4+~ Deze toats breict de eelectle ui conducteur (par exemple, au centre du tableau de bord, au plafond ou 1. POWER (interrupteur daimentatior) Utiiser ce bouton pour mettre
3. Place all excess cable in convoluted tubing. CAUTION posities gemakelik te zien . (zie fig.4) 5. SEL V Druk op deze toets om het menu naar beneden te bewegen dans le tableau de bor rdi.' I'écran sous tension, hors tension ou en veille
4. Wire the cable securely. . DO NOT OPEN THE CAMERA CASE. This will break the camera’s 6. OPROEP - Deze toets toont welke camera wordt bekeken X 2. Uiiser une contre-plague ou un support arriére pour fixer e support de 2. A SEL - Appuyer sur ce blnulon pour faire défiler le menu vers le haut
waterproof seal, If evidence of tampering is detected, the warranty will be KABEL 7. m“rgfu'it g:sf‘c'x:;ekl3"(;“;;:"9\:391'4;0"4;:25&:'3' de monitor automatisch Fécran au tableau de bord ou au platond. 3 N»— Cgebgmg r:ea":ger:?eenlt \el?aa%ea I\éz:tg:eallee;zr’!‘t" o
considered void. 1. De kabelverbinding van de camera is waterdicht. De kabelverbinding van I " g ' N " Sl
WIRING CAMERA AND MONITOR 2. We do not recommend mounting the camera near the lower area of the de monitor is niet g,a(em,cm Let erop dat u de kabel juist pusmgn 8. CASEL (CA1/CA2/CA3 shift) - Druk op deze toets om te wisselen tussen 3 gi%':';‘g"‘tcg::'lf::::s':if':a"lﬁ;’s‘i’{ig:::i::_"&:fv‘i‘i’;_%‘55’5 le voir 5. SEL'V - Appuyer sur ce bouton pour faire défiler le menu vers le bas
1. See wiring diagram for connections to ignition, ground and back up circuit. vehicle (e.g. bumper). This reduces the view of the camera and increases Het buitenstuk wordt aangesloten op de camera. Het binnenstuk wordt CA1, CA2 en CA3 N 6. CALL - Ce bouton permet de connaitre de quelle caméra provient
(See Fig. 5. the chance of physical damage to the camera. bevestigd aan de schakelkast. (Zie fig. 5) 9. SYS - Deze toets toont het SYSTEEM CONTROLE menu CABLE l'image
2. Wiring camera: Drill a 20mm (0.8in) diameter hole into vehicle body near 3. Use only the inner hexagonal screw and washers to mount the camera. 2. Zorg ervoor dat de kabel niet in contact komt met scherpe randen of 10. TAAL - Druk op deze toets voor de taalselectie (Engels, Frans, 1. Le raccordement du céble & la caméra est étanche. Le raccordement du 7. TIMER - Gette minuterie peut éire réglée pour éteindre automatiquement
the camera and bracket. Connect camera connector to extension cable in hoeken. Vermild het knikken van de kabel. Houd de kabel uit e buurt van Portugees, Spaans, Russisch, Turks, Duits, Raliaans en Bulgaars) cable a I'écran ne I'est pas. S'assurer que le cable est correctement Pécran maximum 120 minutes)
vehicle. Push extra cable into vehicle (be careful not to kink cable) and fit MAINTENANCE hete en draaiende onderdelen. 1. MODE - Selecteert verschillende beeldopties (Standaard, Soft, Levendi, positionné. L'extrémité male se raccorde & la caméra. L'extrémité femelle 8. CASEL (sélection CA1/CA2/CAS3) - Appuyer sur ce bouton pour
grommet into hole. Apply sealant around grommet to increase resistance 3. Stop alle overtollige kabels in een opgerolde beschermslang. Licht en Persoonlik) se raccorde au botier de commande. (Voir Fig. 5) sélectionner CA1, CA2 ou CA3
to water penetration. Remove dust and dirt with a damp soft cloth. Heavier dirt should be removed 4. Beveilig alle kabels na installatie. 12. MENU - Om het Hoofdmenu te tonen 2. Veiller a ce que le cable ne franchisse pas d'arétes tranchantes. Ne pas 9. SYS - Ce bouton affiche le menu SYSTEM CONTROL
3. Wiring the monitor: insert extension cable into camera CA3 reversing with a damp soft cloth and mild detergent. Do not use strong cleaning agents 18, =% Deze toets breidt de selectio uit couder le cable. Conserver e cable hors de portée de piéces chaudes ou 10. LANG - Appuyer sur ce bouton pour choisir une langue (allemand,
camera position; if CA1 or CA2 camera is used, be sure to mark each containing gasoline, thinner, benzene or alcohol. CAMERA EN MONITOR BEDRADING 14. T Deze toets draait het beeld horizontaal mobiles. anglais, bulgare, espagnol, francais, italien, punugals,‘_msse ou turc)
extension cable propery and plug second and third cable nto camera These substances may damage the exterior surface of the monitor. 16. MUTE - Druk om ENABLE/MUTE gelid te selecteren 3. Ranger a longueur de cable en excés dans un tube alvéolé. 11. MODE - Ce bouton permet de sélectionner le mode d'image (Standard,
CA1 or CA2 position. Bundle excess cable together using a cable tie or 1. Ziehet ingsdi voor de ingen op het ontstekings-, het CAMERA 4. Alafin de 'installation, veiller & ce que tous les cables soient maintenus. Soft, Vivid, Light et Personal)
vinyl tape. This will avoid possible damage to cable during operation. CAUTION aardings- en het reservecircuit. (Zie fig. 5) Waterdichte connector (Ziefi. § . . . 12. MENU Appuyer sur ce bouton pour afficher le menu principal
4. The red wire is connected to an ignition power source, the black wire is 1. Before drilling, be sure no cable or wire is on the other side. Be sure to drill 2. Bedrading camera: Boor vlakbij de camera en de houder een gat met een CABLAGE DE LA CAMERA ET DE L'ECRAN 13. 4= Ce bouton diminue la valeur sélectionnée
connected to chassis ground, the brown wire is connected to the vehicle's a 20mm (0.8in) diameter hole only. diameter van 20mm in het chassis van het voertuig. Sluit de cameracon VOORZICHTIG T PouTeTacsorionert s coriaciou dalumage: e FasseeT AU ST — 14. Z - Ce bouton renverse limage horizontalement i
back light circuit. 2. Feed as much cable as possible into vehicle and clamp securely. This nector aan op de verlengkabel in het voertuig. Duw extra kabel door het OPEN NOOIT DE CAMERAKAST. Hierdoor wordt de waterdichte o manche e orter e schémde cagla’ o o Fo.5) 15. MUTE - Appuyer sur ce bouton pour sélectionner la restitution ou non
5. ONLY PETROLEUM ROAD TANKERS: All electrical equipment fitted to reduces the possibility of it being hooked or snag gat (wees voomchng dat u de kabel niet knikt) en bevestig de verzegeling van de camera verbroken. Bij aantoonbaar onbevoegde 2 Cablagede s car}\era Percor un o e 20 mmg(l) i) de%\amelre dans des sons (ENABLE/MUTE)
petroleum vehicles must be fitted via battery master switch and must be 3. Keep all cables away from HOT, ROTATING and ELECTR\CALLV NoISY aan rond de om de reparaties aan het apparaat vervalt de garantie. " a car?ussene du véhicule, prés de la caméra et de son support. Relier e CAMERA
isolated from the battery while the vehicle are loading and unloading. components. i weerstand tegen waterpenetratie te verhogen. 2. Wij raden montage van de camera in de lagere delen van het voertuig (bijv. G ctour do 1 caméra 2 ra llonas du cable & 1 |nteﬂeugpd?1 o, Connecteur étanche (vor Fig )
6. Always consult your dealer when fitting any electrical or electronic 4. Toincrease protection of cable, place all excess wire and extension cable 3. Bedrading van de monitor: plaats de verlengkabel in camera CA3 de bumper) af. Dit beperkt het zicht van de camera en verhoogt de kans Rontrar I lonausur db oable excé de?nawe & inérieur cu véhicule (n
equipment to a vehicle fitted with a CAN-bus or multiplex system. in convoluted tubing. achteruitkijk camera positie; als CA1 of GA2 wordt gebruikt, zorg er dan op fysieke beschadiging van de camera. renant soin ge e pas e couden t protéger e cable par un passefiau
5. Do not twist camera cable and do not cut camera pigtail or cable. voor dat elke verlengkabel juist gemarkeerd wordt en plug de tweede en 3. Gebruik enkel de binnenste zeskantige schroeven en sluitringen om de p pas proteg parun p:

camera te bevestigen.

niveau du percage effectué. Enduire le passe-fil et le cable d'un agent
d'étanchéité afin d'augmenter la résistance a la pénétration d'eau.

Les caractéristiques sont susceptibles d'étre modifiées sans préavis



IS sistema ceTv DE VEHiCULO VBV-7508

INTRODUCCION

Este sistema CCTV de vehiculo ha sido disefiado para ofrecer afios de servicio
sin problemas. Lea atentamente este manual. Este manual contiene instruc-
ciones para facilitar la instalacion de la camara y del monitor. El sistema CCTV
de vehiculo es un suplemento a los sistemas de espejos retrovisores estandar
y ofrecera observacion retrovisora adicional cuando se instala y mantiene cor-
rectamente.

No ha sido disefiado en modo alguno como sustituto a una conduccion cuida-
dosay prudente. Todavia deben cumplirse todas las leyes de trafico y los
reglamentos de seguridad motorista aplicables.

CARACTERISTICAS

CAMARA VBV-700C/VBV-701C
* Sensor de imagen de 300.000 pixels

*  Sensitividad lux 0,1 (18 LED IR)

*  Balance de blanco automatico (AWB)
+  Campo de vision de 110° diagonal
.
.

Compensacion de contraluz (BLC)
Eliris automatico electronico aporta una imagen més clara y coherente en
luz débil y brillante

*  Disefio compacto y liviano que se instala fécilmente en la mayoria de los
vehiculos

*  Conectores de cables a prueba de agua (IP67)

El deflector de viento reduce la acumulacién de suciedad en la lente

¢ Marcado electrénico / CE

MONITOR COLOR VBV-750BM TFT LCD 5,0" (127mm)
Boton de menti para imagen, sistema y opciones

Cémara 1/Cémara 2 /Camara

Interruptor Encendido/espera

Marcado electronico / CE

CONTENIDO DE 1 SISTEMA COMPLETO
FééMARA CCD VBV-700C/VBV-701C
mara

1 Soporte de la camara

4 Tornillos de sujecion con arandelas
1 Deflector de viento

1 MONITOR VBV-750BM

1 Monitor

1 Visera

1 Soporte de monitor

1 Control remoto

1 Soporte de montaje del monitor

ANTES DE LA INSTALACION
. Este sistema funciona de 10 a 32 voltios c.c. con terminal a tierra negativo.
2. Instale el sistema siguiendo las instrucciones de este manual.
3. No desmonte la cdmara ni el monitor. Esto invalidara la garantia. El desar
mado de la camara perjudicara la integridad del cierre impermeable.
4. Conecte el sistema a una fuente de alimentacion con interruptor.
La conexién a una fuente de bateria reducird la vida til de ésta.

ADVERTENCIA
Para evitar sacudidas eléctricas, NO ABRIR LA CAJA DEL MONITOR. En
el interiordel monitor hay voltajes potencialmente letales. En el interior no
hay piezas reparables por el usuario. Si se detecta evidencia de haber
manipulado en el interior, la garantia se considerara nula.

2. Mantenga el monitor lejos de goteras, lluvia, humedad, etc. NO es a
prueba de agua. La humedad en el interior del monitor puede provocar
daios generalizados.

. Usar tornillos autoroscables para montar el monitor en el salpicadero o en
la cabecera.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA INSTALACION

CAMARA VBV-700C/VBV-701C
Instale el soporte de camara (ver la Fig. 1) en la parte superior del vehiculo.
El punto de sujecidn debe ser lo suficientemente recio como para sostener
el soporte y la camara.

2. Instale la camara en el soporte usando los pemos incluidos. Ajuste el
angulo segtn se indica en la Fig. 2. (Utilice el parachoques trasero y la
parte posterior del vehiculo como referencia).

3. Puede instalarse un deflector de viento. Este deflector esta disefiado para
reducir la acumulacion de polvo, suciedad y humedad sobre la lente de la
camara. (Ver la Fig. 3)

MONITOR VBV-750BM

. Instale el monitor dentro del vehiculo en un lugar conveniente para el
conductor (por ejemplo, en el centro del salpicadero, sobre la cabecera
0 en el propio salpicadero).

. Utilice una placa de compresion o soporte de montaje posterior para
sujetar el soporte del monitor al salpicadero o parte superior.

. Ajuste el angulo de montaje del monitor de modo que el conductor
pueda ver bien la pantalla desde cualquier posicion del asiento. (Ver Fig. 4.

CAELE

. La conexién entre camara y cable es impermeable. La conexion entre
cable y monitor no es a prueba de agua. Asegurar que el cable quede
orientado correctamente. EI extremo macho se sujeta a \a camara. El
extremo hembra se sujeta a la caja de control. (Ver Fig.

. No pase el cable sobre bordes o esquinas afiladas. No plegar el cable.
Mantenga el cable alejado de piezas calientes o que giren.

. Colocar todo el cable superfluo en conducto convoluto.

. Una vez concluida la instalacion, asegure todos los cables.

CABLEADO DE CAMARA Y MONITOR

T Veren el diagrama de cableado fas conexiones al encendido, tierra y
circuito de reserva. (Ver Fig. 5.

. Cableado de la camara: Practique un orificio de 20mm (0.8in) de didmetro
en la carroceria del vehiculo, cerca de la cdmara y el soporte. Conectar el
conector de la cmara al cable de extensién del vehiculo. Introduzca el
cable adicional en el vehiculo (cuidando de no retorcerlo) y ajuste la anilla
en el orificio. Aplique un sellador alrededor de la anilla y el cable para
aumentar la resistencia a la penetracion del agua.

. Cableado del monitor: inserte el cable alargador en la camara CA3
invirtiendo la posicion de la camara, si se usa una camara CA1 o CA2,
asegurar que se marca cada cable de extension correctamente y enchufar
el segundo y el tercer cable dentro de la camara en la posicion CA1 o
CA2. Ate el cable sobrante con una brida o cinta de vinilo. Asi evitard
posibles daios al cable durante la operacion.

. El cable rojo se conecta a una fuente de alimentacion de ignicion, el cable
negro se conecta a la toma de tierra del vehiculo, el cable marrén se
conecta al circuito de luz de marcha atras del vehiculo, los cables blancos
y azules necesitan alimentacion positiva (como por ejemplo el indicador
lateral) para activar la CA1 y la CA2, si se utilizan.
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5. SOLO PARA CAMIONES CISTERNA DE PETROLEQ: Todos los equipos
eléctricos instalados en vehiculos de transporte de combustible deben
instalarse utilizando el conmutador maestro de la bateria, aislados de la
bateria durante la carga y descarga del vehiculo.

. Consulte siempre a su distribuidor cuando vaya a instalar cualquier equipo
eléctrico o electrénico en un vehiclo que tenga instalados sistemas
CAN-bus o multiplex.

FUNCIONES Y FUNCIONAMIENTO

o

MONITOR
1. LED DE ENERGIA
EI'LED rojo se enciende para indicar energia conmutada.
Al seleccionar un dlsparador, se visualizara en el monitor la imagen
recogida por las cam:
. Intevrup(or de ENCENDIDO / APAGADO de la espera
. BOTON DE CONTROL A/V
Estos botones de control se usan para desplazarlos arriba y abajo a fin
de seleccionar las opciones del menti
L.

SELECCIONAR BOTON DE CONTROL
Usar estos botones para seleccionar la opcion requerida en los mends.
. Botdn de 'MENU'
Si pulsa el boton de "MENU' apareceré en el monitor la siguiente lista
de funciones.
« IMAGEN
* OPCION
* SISTEMA
La lista del menui desaparecera si no se lleva a cabo ninguna seleccion
en 5 segundos.
. SELECTOR DE CA
Boton selector de cdmara
Permite seleccionar CA1, CA2 y CA3.
E1OSD (display en panlallai |nd|ca qué camara esta actualmente
funcionando.
. SENSOR DE CONTROL REMOTO
El monitor puede funcionar via el control remoto. Al usar el control
remoto, asegurar que la leyenda IR en el mismo esté orientada hacia el
monitor.

COMO CONFIGURAR EL MONITOR A SUS REQUERIMIENTOS

1. CONTROL DE IMAGEN

1.1 Pulse el botén de MENU

1.2 Seleccionar IMAGEN

1.3 Mover el cursor a VOLUMEN, BRILLO, CONTRASTE, COLOR Y NITIDEZ
con el botén SEL

1.4 Pulse el boton A /Y

1.5 Seleccionar una de cinco opciones

1.6 Pulse el botén de MENU

2. CONTROL DE OPCIONES

2.1 Pulse el boton de MENU

22 Seleccione SEL

2.3 Mover el cursor al IDIOMA con el boton SEL

24 Pulse el botén A/V

2.5 Seleccionar una de siete opciones de idioma

26 Pulse el botén de MENU

2.7 Mover el cursor a la ESCALA con el boton SEL

2.8 Pulse el boton A/V

2.9 Seleccionar una de dos opciones

2.10Pulse el botén de MENU

2.11Mover el cursor a una de tres opciones de CA con el boton SEL

2.12Pulse el botén A/V

2.13Seleccionar una de dos opciones para visualizar la imagen NORMAL o
INVERTIDA. NOTA: al cambiar la imagen, también se cambiara el 0SD

3. CONTROL DEL SISTEMA

3.1 Pulse el botén de MENU

32 Seleccionar SISTEMA

3.3 Mover el cursor a SISTEMA COLOR, POSTERIOR AZUL, HORIZONTAL,
VERTICAL con el botén SEL

3.4 Pulse el botén A/V

3.5 Seleccionar una de cinco opciones

3.6 Pulse el boton de MEN!

OONTROL REMOTO (Ver Fig.A)
. ENERGIA (Interruptor de energ\a) Presionar este boton para encender y
apagar el monitor de la espera
. A SEL - Presionar este boton para desplazar hacia arriba el mend
4V - Este boton cambia la imagen a la posicion vertical
+ - - Este botén aumenta la seleccion
SEL V- Presionar este botén para desplazar hacia abajo el men
LLAMAR - Este boton visualiza la camara que se esta observando
. TEMPORIZADOR - El temporizador puede configurarse para apagar
automaticamente el monitor (maximo de 120 minutos)
. SEL de CA (cambio CA1/CA2/CA3) - Presionar este botdn para conmutar
entre CA1, CA2y CA3.
SIS - Este boton muestra el mend del CONTROL DEL SISTEMA
. IDIO - Presionar este boton para seleccionar el idioma (inglés, francés,
portugués, espaiiol, ruso, turco, aleman, italiano y bilgaro)
. MODO - Selecciona diferentes modos de imagen (estandar, suave, viva,
ligera y personal)
MENU - Presionar para visualizar el Ment Principal
13. <— Este botén disminuye la seleccién
14. Z -Este boton cambia la imagen a la posicion horizontal
15. SIN SONIDO - Presionar para seleccionar CON/SIN sonido

CAMARA
Conector impermeable (Ver Fig. 6)

PRECAUCION

NO ABRIR LA CAJA DE LA CAMARA. Con esto se romperé el cierre
impermeable de la cdmara. Si se detecta evidencia de haber manipulado
en el interior, la garantia se considerara nula.

2. No se recomienda montar la camara cerca de la parte inferior del vehiculo
(por ejemplo, en el parachoques). Esto reduce el campo de visién de la
camara y aumenta el riesgo de que la camara sufra darios fisicos.

3. Usar solamente el tornillo hexagonal interior y las arandelas para montar la
cémara.
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MANTENIMIENTO
Lunp\ar el po\vo yla su(:ledad con un trapo suave humedecido. La suciedad
més era limpi un trapo suave en deter-

gente ligero. No utilice limpiadores fuertes que contengan gasolina, disolvente,
benceno o alcohol. Estas sustancias pueden causar desperfectos en la super-
ficie exterior del monitor.

PRECAUCION

1. Antes de taladrar, asegurar que no haya cable o alambre al otro lado.
Perfore sélo un orificio de 20 mm (0.8in) de diametro.

2. Alimentar la mayor cantidad posible de cable en el vehiculo y sujetar con

seguridad. Esto reduce la posibilidad de que se enganche o se produzcan

tirones.

Mantenga todos los cables lejos de componentes CALIENTES, ROTA

TIVOS o CON RUIDO ELECTRICO.

Para aumentar la proteccion del cable, cologue todo el cableado superfluo

y el cable de extensién en conducto convoluto.

No retorcer el cable de la camara ni cortar el cable o el latiguillo de la

o s e

ESPECIFICACIONES

CAMARA VBV-700C/VBV-701C
DISPOSITIVO DE CAPTACION  DAC TIPO TRANSFERENCIA INTERLINE
SISTEMA DE TV PAL/NTSC

ELEMENTOS DE IMAGEN 512(H) x 582(V) PAL

] 512(H) x 492(V) NTSC
AREA SENSORA 0.2x0.1in (4,9mm x 3,7mm)
TAMANO DE IMAGEN 1/3 pulgada
SINCRONIZACIONES INTERNAS

RESOLUCION HORIZONTAL 380 LINEAS DE TV
ILUMINACION REQUERIDA MINIMO 0 LU;
RELACION SENAL-RUIDO MINIMO DE 4adB (A CGA

. DESCONECTADO)
SUMINISTRO DE ENERGIA 12VCC
CCONSUMO DE ENERGIA 3,5W (A12V CC)
CONSUMO DE CORRIENTE MAX. 300 mA
ANGULO DE LE! 110°(D), 88°(H), 66°(V)

TEMPERATURA DE TRABAJO  DE-20°C A +70°C
TEMPERATURA DE DE -30°C A +60°C
ALMACENAMIENTO

PESO 02Kg (0411b)

DIMENSIONES (An x Al x P) 27x1.7x21in (70 x 44 x 54mm)
MONITOR VBV-750BM

TUBO DE IMAGEN 5,0 pulgadas (1 27mmi COLOR TFT-LCD
ANGULO DE DEFLEXION 50°(LEFT/RIGHT

50°(ZQUIERDA / DERECHA),
. 15°(SUPERIOR), 35°(INFERIOR)<0}
CONSUMO DE ENERGIA BW/700mA MAXIMO

FUENTE DE ENERGIA
SISTEMA DE TV B UNTS
ENTRADA / SALIDA DE VIDEO  VIDEO COMPUESTO UNICO
1VP-P 75 OHMI

RESOLUCION 960(H) x 234M
CONTRASTE 350:1
BRILLO ) 300cd/m2
ANGULO DE VISION (S x I x D/I) 15 x 30 x 54
TEMPERATURA DE TRABAJO  DE -20°C A +70°C
TEMPERATURA DE DE -30°C A +80°C
ALMACENAMIENTO PESO

0,63 Kg (1.371b)
DIMENSIONES EXTERIORES ~ 147,6 x 109 x 26,5 (sin montar al ras de la
(An x Al X P) mm supemclej

DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD

El sistema CCTV VBV-750B de vehiculo no debera ser utilizado en modo
alguno como sustituto a una conduccion cuidadosa y prudente. Todavia deben
cumplirse todas las leyes de tréfico y los reglamentos de seguridad motorista.

Las especificaciones estan sujetas a modificacion sin previo aviso.

Fig./Abb. 4

Mounting on the dash, console etc.

Bevestiging op het dashboard, console etc.

Montaggio su cruscotto, consolle, etc.

Montaje en salpicadero, consola, etc.

Montage sur le tableau de bord, sur la console, etc.

Befestigung am Armaturenbrett, in der Konsole etc.

E Mounting on ceiling

“ Plafondmontage

n Montage en plafond
n Montaggio su padiglione capote
u Deckenmontage

B Montaje en techo

Fig./Abb. 1

B Mount camera assembly high mounted. (Centred.)

“ { camera hoog

n Fixer I'ensemble de la caméra en hauteur. (Centré)

n Gruppo telecamera montato in posizione elevata. (Centrato)
n Kamera-Anlagen tiberkopf angebracht (mittig).

B Conjunto de montura de camara a altura. (Centrado)

E Camera mounting hole pattern

“ (Cameramontage gatpatroon

n Gabarit de percage du trou de fixation de la caméra
n Esempio di foro per montaggio telecamera.

n Bohrschablone fiir Kamerabefestigung

E Patron perforado para montaje de camara

1in (25mm)

POWER INPUT LEAD (RED) To the 12 or 32Vdc vehicle battery terminal (which supplies
power to monitor)

POWER INPUT KABEL (ROOD)

Voor de 12 of 32 Vdc accu terminal van het voertuig (die de monitor van stroom voorziet)

CONDUCTEUR D'ALIMENTATION (ROUGE)

Vers la bome 12 ou 32 V CC de la batterie (pour I'alimentation de I'écran)

CAVO INGRESSO ALIMENTAZIONE (ROSSO)

Collegato al terminale batteria a 12 0 32Vdc del veicolo (che fornisce la tensione di
alimentazione al monitor)

STROMANSCHLUSSKABEL (ROT)

Zur 12- oder 32-V DC-Klemme der Fahrzeugbatterie (versorgt Monitor mit Strom)
CABLE DE ALIMENTACION DE ENTRADA (ROJO)

Ala terminal de la bateria del vehiculo de 12 0 32 V CC (que suministra alimentacion al monitor)

B GROUND WIRE (BLACK) To metal point of the vehicle

“ AAARDELEIDING (ZWART) Aan het metaal van het voertuig

n CONDUCTEUR DE MASSE (NOIR) Vers un point de masse métallique du véhicule
n CAVO DI TERRA (NERO) Collegato a un punto metallico sulla scocca del veicolo
n MASSEKABEL (SCHWARZ) Zu blankem Metall des Fahrzeugs

B CABLE DE TIERRA (NEGRO) Al punto metalico del vehiculo

B INPUT LEAD (WHITE) Trigger 1 (CAMERA 1)

“ INPUT KABEL (WIT) Trigger 1 (CAMERA 1)

ﬂ CONDUCTEUR D'ENTREE (BLANC) Commande 1 (CAMERA 1)

n CAVO SEGNALE IN INGRESSO (BIANCO) Impulso azionamento 1 (TELECAMERA 1)
u EINGANGSKABEL (WEISS) Ausldser 1 (KAMERA 1)

B CABLE DE ALIMENTACION DE ENTRADA (BLANCO) Disparador 1(CAMARA 1)

H INPUT LEAD (BLUE) Trigger 2 (CAMERA 2)

m INPUT KABEL (BLAUW) Trigger 2 (CAMERA 2)

ﬂ CONDUCTEUR D'ENTREE (BLEU) Commande 2 (CAMERA 2)

n CAVO SEGNALE IN INGRESSO (BLU) Impulso azionamento 2 (TELECAMERA 2)
n EINGANGSKABEL (BLAU) Ausloser 2 (KAMERA 2)

H CABLE DE ALIMENTACION DE ENTRADA (AZUL) Disparador 2 (CAMARA 2)

H INPUT LEAD (BROWN) Trigger 3 (CAMERA 3)

m INPUT KABEL (BRUIN) Trigger 3 (CAMERA 3)

n CONDUCTEUR D'ENTREE (BRUN) Commande 3 (CAMERA 3)

n CAVO SEGNALE IN INGRESSO (MARRONE) Impulso azionamento 3 (TELECAMERA 3)
n EINGANGSKABEL (BRAUN) Ausloser 3 (KAMERA 3)

B CABLE DE ALIMENTACION DE ENTRADA (MARRON )Disparador 3 (CAMARA 3)
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Fig./Abb. 5
|| B cavera 1 (ot suppied)
“ CAMERA 1 (niet meegeleverd)
° u CAMERA 1 (non fournie)

n TELECAMERA 1 (non fomita in dotazione)
“ KAMERA 1 (nicht mitgeliefert)
H CAMARA 1 (no incluida)

B cavera2 ot suppieg

B3 oveRa 2 et meegeleverd)

n CAMERA 2 (non fournie)

n TELECAMERA 2 (non fornita in dotazione)
n KAMERA 2 (nicht mitgeliefert)

H CAMARA 2 (no incluida)

B caveras ot suppieq

B3 oveRa 3 et meegeleverd)

n CAMERA 3 (non fournie)

n TELECAMERA 3 (non fomita in dotazione)
n KAMERA 3 (nicht mitgeliefert)

H CAMARA 1 (no incluida)

Fig./Abb. 2

E Position of camera

“ Positie van de camera
n Position de la caméra
n Posizionamento telecamera
“ Position der Kamera

E Posicion de la camara

B Back of vehicle as viewed on monitor screen

“ Achterkant van het voertuig als weergegeven op het beeldscherm van de monitor
n Arriére du véhicule tel qu'il apparait sur I'écran

n Vista della parte posteriore del veicolo osservata dallo schermo del monitor
u Darstellung der Fahrzeugriickseite auf dem Monitor

H Vista de posterior del vehiculo en la pantalla del monitor

1

H Microphone
“ Microfoon
n Microphone
n Microfono
n Mikrofon

E Micréfono

7

Fig./Abb. 6

B Not connected (not to be used)

“ Niet aangesloten (wordt niet gebruikt)
n Non relié (ne pas utiliser)

n Non collegato (non utilizzato)

n Nicht angeschlossen (nicht belegt)
H No conectado (no se utiliza)

E Not connected (not to be used)

ON é “ Niet aangesloten (wordt niet gebruikt)

n Non relié (ne pas utiliser)
n Non collegato (non utilizzato)
“ Nicht angeschlossen (nicht belegt)

H No conectado (no se utiliza)

H Auto brightness control

“ Automatische helderheidscontrole
n Réglage automatique de la luminosité
n Controllo automatico luminosita
n Automatische Helligkeitseinstellung
E Control automético de brillo

H Optional wind deflector
“ Optionele winddeflector
n Déflecteur d'air en option
n Deflettore opzionale

u Optionaler Windschutz
H Deflector de viento opcional

Fig./Abb. 3



